491

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

JUNE 4, 1996

June 4, 1996

The Commissioners met at 8:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's MeetingRroom of the Courthouse, Rawlins,

Wyoming., Commissioners Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were present.

Chairman.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were presented and approved for payment:

Advanced Communication Systems
Alco

Amerigas Laramie

Art's Plumbing and Heating
Atlanta Journal

Bank of Commerce

Bartlett, Sue R.N.

Bi-Rite Professional
Boomerang

Brown, Erickson & Hiser

Build Rite Lumber Supply
Burke's Conoco

Busey, Sharalee

Butler, Karen

CDI City Directory, Incorporated
C & M Auto Patrts

Carbon County Higher Education
Carbon County Treasurer
Carbon Power & Light, Incorporated
Casper Star Tribune

Cedar Street Texaco

Chandra, V. Raja M.D.,

City Market, Incorporated {#12
Cloud Peak Terminix

Computer Add-Ons

Conoco, Incorporated
Corporate EXpress

Culverts & Industrial Supply
D & K Sanitation

Dalton, Dr. Stephen G.

Data Pro Corporation

Data Research, Incorporated
Day, Dave

Days Inn

Domino's Pizza

E.C.S.

Eagle Uniform Supply

Eaton Metal Products Company
Encampment Student Council
Fleming, Linda L.

Frontier Pharmacy

Gem City Bone & Joint, PC

H & S Ranch Supply

Hanna High School

Heart of Glass Foundation
Hettgar, Bridget M., R.N,
Hitching Post

Hoke, John

Hot Springs REA, Incorporated
Jackalope Printing

Johnson Controls

Johnson, John R.

KN Energy, Incorporated

Kelly 0il Company

Kidsafety of America

Kilburn Tire Company

Kirsch, A.P., M.D,

L & L Electric

Laramie Clinic P.C.

Laramie Physicans

David Lewine & Associates
Luallen, Genevieve
Macpherson Law Offices
Martin's Office Systems
Masakayn, Adelaide M.D.
Massey, Daniel T.

Memorial Hospital of Carbon County
Metwest Clinical Lab

Fire Department
Grants/Assessor

Road & Bridge

Fire Department
Public Health

WIC

Grants/Public Health
Grants/Public Health
Grants
Administration
Various

Sheriff

Grants

Grants

Sheriff

Sheriff/Road & Bridge
Grants

Various

Grants

Grants

Sheriff

Grants
Grants/Administration
Carbon Building

Data

Sheriff
Assessor/Sheriff
Road & Bridge
Various

Grants
Attorney/Administration
Attorney

Carbon Building
Commissioners
Administration
Election/Administration
Road & Bridge

Road & Bridge
Sheriff
Commissioners

Grants

Grants

Road & Bridge
Sheriff

Grants

Public Health
Treasurer
Administration
Senior Services/Road & Bridge
Various

Carbon Building
Grants

Various

Various

WIC

Sheriff

Grants

Buildings & Grounds
Grants

Grants

Sheriff

Grants
Administration
Attorney

Grants
Administration

Jail

Grants

Artlin Zeiger,

1,185.46
93.02
172.25
183.43
5.00
110.00
144,13
34.14
24.75
732.00
211.66
5.85
246.33
40,02
156,00
68.55
733.15
397.43
2,573.55
105,00
45,17
218.01
104,47
35.00
833,00
45,44
184,44
319,60
242.50
38.00
2,150,00
8.00
3,000,00
256.50
38.30
7,500.00
36.10
478.24
100,00
110,40
266.07
53,00
622,32
135,00
22.95
8.50
40.50
400,00
104,32
173.44
4,200,14
70,00
1,857.17
1,042.00
67.95
263.95
70.00
165.00
40.00
30.00
35.40
460.06
617.75
580.51
78.00
720.00
798.50
82.75




492

Miller, Mack

Mountain Fuel Supply Company
NCES, Incorporated

NCMC

Nellcor

0'Connell, Robert K.

Pacific Power & Light Company
Pamida, Incorporated

Parlay International

Pedersen Planning

Perue Printing

Phillips Petroleum Company
Plainsman Printing & Company, Inc.
Platte Valley Automotive

PSS (Pgtsucabs Sales)

Quill Corporation

Radio Shack

Rawlins, City of

Rawlins Fire Extinguisher
Rawlins Glass

Rawlins Newspapers, Incorporated
Rawlins Optometric

Red Line Healthcare

Reliable Corporation, The
Ross, Rubyalice

Saratoga Auto Parts, Incorporated
Saratoga Health Mart ‘
Scoggins, William E,.

Sears & Trostel

Sierra Clothing & Gifts
Smith, Stacey

Square Shooters Eating House
State of Wyoming

Sugar Association, Incorporated
Summit Medical Supply

TCI Cablevision of Wyoming
Terry's Towing Service

Texaco Refining & Marketing
Tiger Software

Trans Equipment & Supply
Truck and Industrial

True Value of Rawlins

Union Telephone Company
United Ad A Label Company Iilcorporated
Vannoy Group, The

Viewfinder, The

Viking Office Products
Virginian Hotel

Western Business Resource
Western Wyoming Family
Wimpenny, Robert G. D.D,S.
Wise Agency, The

Wright Medical Services

Wy County Commissioners Association
Wy Law Enforcement Academy
Wy-LECC

Wy Machinery Company

Wy Paper Supply

Wy State Forestry

Xerox Corporation

Yampa Valley Electric

Yost Office Systems

SEVERANCE TAX

Rawlins Carbon County Airport

ABATEMENTS

McKenzie Production Company
C/0 Ken E. Andrews & Company

REBATES

Exxon Corporation
Eldon R. Andrus

BUDGETS

Jail

Senior Services

WIC

Grants

Grants

Grants/Fire Department

Senior Services/Road & Bridge

Sheriff/Road & Bridge
WIC

Planning & Development
Attorney

Sheriff
Administration

Road & Bridge

Public Health
Grants/Public Health
Attorney/Administration
Sheriff

Various

Sheriff

Various

Grants

Grants

Various

Emergency Management
Road & Bridge

Grants

Grants

Road & Bridge

Sheriff

Buildings & Grounds
Administration
Grants/Public Health
WIC

Public Health

Sheriff

Sheriff/Fire Department
Sheriff

Public Health

Road & Bridge

Road & Bridge

Senior Services/Road & Bridge

Various

Grants

Grants
Administration
Clerk/Sheriff
Sheriff
Planning & Development
Grants

Grants

Sheriff

WIC
Commissioners
Sheriff
Attorney

Road & Bridge
Jail

Fire Department
Sheriff
Various
Administration

Transportation

Erroneous Assessment

Erroneous Assessment

These budgets were presented from the folldwing departments:

Clerk
Elections

Data Processing
Fire Department
Fair

Clerk of Court

Planning
Jeffrey Center
Road & Bridge

June 4, 1996

20.00
66.78
71.30

143.00
1,440.00
538.01
923.34
68.14
35.31
1,760.00
25.50
15.51
683.11
269.82
2,82
724,72
62.92
20,00
290,72
325.00
436.68
80.00
15.52
888.79
91.56
61.49
6,22
638.00
1,221,46
307.93
600.00
103.82

19,192.48
22.00
40.80
24,48

2,474.00
28.11
36.98

247.91
123,96
110,63
540,97
222,28
1,750,00
16,20
640,96
25,00
274.31
375.00
274.00
50.00
198.00

5,351.00
75.00
80,00

176,80
138.30
3,377.19
140.39
730.52
456,00

6,250,00

482,48

50,66




493

June 4, 1996
BUDGETS (Cont)

These budget requests were taken under advisement. No action taken.

ROAD & BRIDGE

Don N&uman gave his administrative report,

EXECUTIVE SESSION

Linda Fleming made a motton to go into Executive Session to discuss personnel. This motion was
seconded by Gary Graalman and unanimously carried.

Linda Fleming made a motion to come out of Executive Session, This motion was seconded by Gary
Graalman and unanimously carried.

FIRE DEPARTMENT

County Fire Warden Dwight France and Randy Raymer presented a counter proposal for the Ryan Park
Fire Building,

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned,

Attest: f/fan
= ==

W.E. Harshman, County Clerk




