

June 4, 1996

## COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

## REGULAR MEETING

JUNE 4, 1996

The Commissioners met at 8:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's Meeting Room of the Courthouse, Rawlins, Wyoming. Commissioners Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were present. Artlin Zeiger, Chairman.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were presented and approved for payment:

Advanced Communication Systems	Fire Department	1,185.46
Alco	Grants/Assessor	93.02
Amerigas Laramie	Road & Bridge	172.25
Art's Plumbing and Heating	Fire Department	183.43
Atlanta Journal	Public Health	5.00
Bank of Commerce	WIC	110.00
Bartlett, Sue R.N.	Grants/Public Health	144.13
Bi-Rite Professional	Grants/Public Health	34.14
Boomerang	Grants	24.75
Brown, Erickson & Hiser	Administration	732.00
Build Rite Lumber Supply	Various	211.66
Burke's Conoco	Sheriff	5.85
Busey, Sharalee	Grants	246.33
Butler, Karen	Grants	40.02
CDI City Directory, Incorporated	Sheriff	156.00
C & M Auto Parts	Sheriff/Road & Bridge	68.55
Carbon County Higher Education	Grants	733.15
Carbon County Treasurer	Various	397.43
Carbon Power & Light, Incorporated	Grants	2,573.55
Casper Star Tribune	Grants	105.00
Cedar Street Texaco	Sheriff	45.17
Chandra, V. Raja M.D.	Grants	218.01
City Market, Incorporated #12	Grants/Administration	104.47
Cloud Peak Terminix	Carbon Building	35.00
Computer Add-Ons	Data	833.00
Conoco, Incorporated	Sheriff	45.44
Corporate Express	Assessor/Sheriff	184.44
Culverts & Industrial Supply	Road & Bridge	319.60
D & K Sanitation	Various	242.50
Dalton, Dr. Stephen G.	Grants	38.00
Data Pro Corporation	Attorney/Administration	2,150.00
Data Research, Incorporated	Attorney	8.00
Day, Dave	Carbon Building	3,000.00
Days Inn	Commissioners	256.50
Domino's Pizza	Administration	38.30
E.C.S.	Election/Administration	7,500.00
Eagle Uniform Supply	Road & Bridge	36.10
Eaton Metal Products Company	Road & Bridge	478.24
Encampment Student Council	Sheriff	100.00
Fleming, Linda L.	Commissioners	110.40
Frontier Pharmacy	Grants	266.07
Gem City Bone & Joint, PC	Grants	53.00
H & S Ranch Supply	Road & Bridge	622.32
Hanna High School	Sheriff	135.00
Heart of Glass Foundation	Grants	22.95
Hettgar, Bridget M. R.N.	Public Health	8.50
Hitching Post	Treasurer	40.50
Hoke, John	Administration	400.00
Hot Springs REA, Incorporated	Senior Services/Road & Bridge	104.32
Jackalope Printing	Various	173.44
Johnson Controls	Carbon Building	4,200.14
Johnson, John R.	Grants	70.00
KN Energy, Incorporated	Various	1,857.17
Kelly Oil Company	Various	1,042.00
Kidsafety of America	WIC	67.95
Kilburn Tire Company	Sheriff	263.95
Kirsch, A.P., M.D.	Grants	70.00
L & L Electric	Buildings & Grounds	165.00
Laramie Clinic P.C.	Grants	40.00
Laramie Physicians	Grants	30.00
David Lewine & Associates	Sheriff	35.40
Luallen, Genevieve	Grants	460.06
Macpherson Law Offices	Administration	617.75
Martin's Office Systems	Attorney	580.51
Masakayn, Adelaide M.D.	Grants	78.00
Massey, Daniel T.	Administration	720.00
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Jail	798.50
Metwest Clinical Lab	Grants	82.75

June 4, 1996

Miller, Mack	Jail	20.00
Mountain Fuel Supply Company	Senior Services	66.78
NCES, Incorporated	WIC	71.30
NCMC	Grants	143.00
Nellcor	Grants	1,440.00
O'Connell, Robert K.	Grants/Fire Department	538.01
Pacific Power & Light Company	Senior Services/Road & Bridge	923.34
Pamida, Incorporated	Sheriff/Road & Bridge	68.14
Parlay International	WIC	35.31
Pedersen Planning	Planning & Development	1,760.00
Perue Printing	Attorney	25.50
Phillips Petroleum Company	Sheriff	15.51
Plainsman Printing & Company, Inc.	Administration	683.11
Platte Valley Automotive	Road & Bridge	269.82
PSS (Pgtsucabs Sales)	Public Health	2.82
Quill Corporation	Grants/Public Health	724.72
Radio Shack	Attorney/Administration	62.92
Rawlins, City of	Sheriff	20.00
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher	Various	290.72
Rawlins Glass	Sheriff	325.00
Rawlins Newspapers, Incorporated	Various	436.68
Rawlins Optometric	Grants	80.00
Red Line Healthcare	Grants	15.52
Reliable Corporation, The	Various	888.79
Ross, Rubyalice	Emergency Management	91.56
Saratoga Auto Parts, Incorporated	Road & Bridge	61.49
Saratoga Health Mart	Grants	6.22
Scoggins, William E.	Grants	638.00
Sears & Trostel	Road & Bridge	1,221.46
Sierra Clothing & Gifts	Sheriff	307.93
Smith, Stacey	Buildings & Grounds	600.00
Square Shooters Eating House	Administration	103.82
State of Wyoming	Grants/Public Health	19,192.48
Sugar Association, Incorporated	WIC	22.00
Summit Medical Supply	Public Health	40.80
TCI Cablevision of Wyoming	Sheriff	24.48
Terry's Towing Service	Sheriff/Fire Department	2,474.00
Texaco Refining & Marketing	Sheriff	28.11
Tiger Software	Public Health	36.98
Trans Equipment & Supply	Road & Bridge	247.91
Truck and Industrial	Road & Bridge	123.96
True Value of Rawlins	Senior Services/Road & Bridge	110.63
Union Telephone Company	Various	540.97
United Ad A Label Company Incorporated	Grants	222.28
Vannoy Group, The	Grants	1,750.00
Viewfinder, The	Administration	16.20
Viking Office Products	Clerk/Sheriff	640.96
Virginian Hotel	Sheriff	25.00
Western Business Resource	Planning & Development	274.31
Western Wyoming Family	Grants	375.00
Wimpenny, Robert G. D.D.S.	Grants	274.00
Wise Agency, The	Sheriff	50.00
Wright Medical Services	WIC	198.00
Wy County Commissioners Association	Commissioners	5,351.00
Wy Law Enforcement Academy	Sheriff	75.00
Wy-LECC	Attorney	80.00
Wy Machinery Company	Road & Bridge	176.80
Wy Paper Supply	Jail	138.30
Wy State Forestry	Fire Department	3,377.19
Xerox Corporation	Sheriff	140.39
Yampa Valley Electric	Various	730.52
Yost Office Systems	Administration	456.00

## SEVERANCE TAX

Rawlins Carbon County Airport	Transportation	6,250.00
-------------------------------	----------------	----------

## ABATEMENTS

McKenzie Production Company C/O Ken E. Andrews & Company	Erroneous Assessment	482.48
---	----------------------	--------

## REBATES

Exxon Corporation Eldon R. Andrus	Erroneous Assessment	50.66
--------------------------------------	----------------------	-------

## BUDGETS

These budgets were presented from the following departments:

Clerk	Planning
Elections	Jeffrey Center
Data Processing	Road & Bridge
Fire Department	
Fair	
Clerk of Court	

June 4, 1996

BUDGETS (Cont)

These budget requests were taken under advisement. No action taken.

ROAD & BRIDGE

Don Neuman gave his administrative report.

EXECUTIVE SESSION

Linda Fleming made a motion to go into Executive Session to discuss personnel. This motion was seconded by Gary Graalman and unanimously carried.

Linda Fleming made a motion to come out of Executive Session. This motion was seconded by Gary Graalman and unanimously carried.

FIRE DEPARTMENT

County Fire Warden Dwight France and Randy Raymer presented a counter proposal for the Ryan Park Fire Building.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
Artlin Zeiger Chairman

Attest:   
\_\_\_\_\_  
W.E. Harshman, County Clerk